
Office of City Clerk
90 West Broad Street

Columbus  OH  43215-9015
columbuscitycouncil.org

City of Columbus

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 10428-2012

Status:Type: Ordinance Passed

File created: In control:2/27/2012 Public Service & Transportation Committee

On agenda: Final action:3/19/2012 3/21/2012

Title: To authorize the City Attorney's Real Estate Division to acquire fee simple title and lesser interests
and contract for professional services in and to property needed for the Arterial Street Rehabilitation -
Karl Road/SR161 - Schrock Road project; to authorize the City Attorney's Office, Real Estate Division,
to negotiate with property owners and to acquire the additional rights-of-way necessary to complete
this project; to amend the 2011 C.I.B.; to authorize the expenditure of $250,000.00 or so much thereof
as may be necessary to acquire the rights-of-way needed for this project from the Streets and
Highway G.O. Bonds Fund and The Build America Bonds Fund; and to declare an emergency.
($250,000.00)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

AttestACTING CITY CLERK3/21/2012 1

SignedMAYOR3/20/2012 1

SignedCOUNCIL PRESIDENT3/19/2012 1

ApprovedColumbus City Council3/19/2012 1 Pass

1.      BACKGROUND
The City of Columbus, Department of Public Service, Division of Design and Construction, is engaged in the Arterial
Street Rehabilitation - Karl Road/SR161 - Schrock Road project (2526 DR. E). The project limits are Karl Road from the
SR 161 access road to Schrock Road. This project will include full depth replacement of the existing roadway pavement;
installation of curb and gutter; stormwater drainage improvements; installation of ADA compliant sidewalk and curb
ramps and installation of street lighting.

The Department of Public Service is currently finalizing construction plans and is prepared to authorize right-of-way
acquisition pending passage of this funding legislation. Acquisition related expenses are currently estimated to be
$250,000.00.

The following legislation authorizes the City Attorney's Office, to acquire fee simple title and lesser interests, contract for
professional services, and to expend the monies for payment of acquisition costs in connection with the American
Addition Infrastructure Improvements Project.

2.      Fiscal Impact
Monies to pay for these costs are available within the Streets, Highways G.O. Bonds Fund, and the Build America Bonds
Fund for this expense.

3.      Emergency Justification
Emergency action is requested to allow right-of-way acquisition and this project to remain on schedule.
The roadway, pedestrian and stormwater improvements contemplated by this project are essential to safety of those

City of Columbus Printed on 4/30/2024Page 1 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 0428-2012, Version: 1

The roadway, pedestrian and stormwater improvements contemplated by this project are essential to safety of those
individuals living and traveling within this area. Failure to complete right-of-way acquisition in a timely manner will
delay the current construction schedule.

To authorize the City Attorney's Real Estate Division to acquire fee simple title and lesser interests and contract for
professional services in and to property needed for the Arterial Street Rehabilitation - Karl Road/SR161 - Schrock Road
project; to authorize the City Attorney's Office, Real Estate Division, to negotiate with property owners and to acquire the
additional rights-of-way necessary to complete this project; to amend the 2011 C.I.B.; to authorize the expenditure of
$250,000.00 or so much thereof as may be necessary to acquire the rights-of-way needed for this project from the Streets
and Highway G.O. Bonds Fund and The Build America Bonds Fund; and to declare an emergency.  ($250,000.00)

WHEREAS, the City of Columbus, Department of Public Service, Division of Design and Construction, is engaged in
the Arterial Street Rehabilitation - Karl Road/SR161 - Schrock Road project; and

WHEREAS, the project limits are Karl Road from the SR 161 access road to Schrock Road; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this project is to remove and reconstruct the existing roadway pavement; install curb and
gutter; install stormwater drainage improvements; install ADA compliant sidewalk and curb ramps and install street
lighting; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Service is currently finalizing construction plans and is prepared to authorize right
-of-way acquisition pending passage of this funding legislation; and

WHEREAS, acquisition related expenses are currently estimated to be $250,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the following legislation authorizes the City Attorney's Real Estate Division to expend $250,000.00 or so
much thereof as may be necessary to allow the City Attorney's Office, Real Estate Division, to acquire those rights-of-
way needed for this project; and

WHEREAS, the roadway, pedestrian and stormwater improvements contemplated by this project are essential to the
safety of those individuals living and traveling within this area; and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operation of the Department of Public Service, Division of Design
and Construction in that failure to complete right-of-way acquisition in a timely manner will delay the current
construction schedule therefore it is immediately necessary to authorize City Attorney's office to acquire those rights-of-
way needed for this project and to authorize the expenditure of the funds required to complete right-of-way acquisition on
schedule thereby preserving the public health, peace, property, safety and welfare; now, therefore

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

SECTION 1. That the City Attorneys' Office, Real Estate Division, be, and hereby is, authorized to acquire fee simple
title and lesser interests in and to certain parcels of real estate and to contract for the professional services necessary in
connection with the Karl Road Improvements Project.

SECTION 2.  That the 2011 Capital Improvement Budget authorized by ordinance 0266-2011 be and is hereby amended
due to cancellation of encumbrances from completed projects as follows:

Fund/Project / Project Name / Current / Change / Amended
704 / 771010-100000 / Hayden Run Road - Leppert Road (Carryover) / $0.00 / $72,623.00 / $72,623.00
746 / 530161-100013 / Roadway Improvements - SCMRF Reimbursements (Carryover) / $0.00 / $82.99 / $82.99
746 / 540007-100003 / Traffic Signal Installation - Signal Commodities / (Carryover) / $711,080.00 / $361.00 /
$711,441.00

City of Columbus Printed on 4/30/2024Page 2 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 0428-2012, Version: 1

746 / 540008-100001 / Sign Upgrades (Carryover) / $454,419.00 / ($2,176.00) /  $456,595.00
746 / 540013-100000 / Permanent Pavement Markings (Carryover) / $386,013.00 / $2,733.00 / $388,746.00

SECTION 3.  That the 2011 Capital Improvement Budget authorized by ordinance 0266-2011 be and is hereby amended
to provide sufficient authority for this project as follows:

Fund/Project / Project Name / Current / Change / Amended
704 / 530103-100041 / Arterial Street Rehabilitation - Hamilton Road (Voted 2008) / $501,029.00 /  ($32,837.00)  /
$468,192.00
704 / 530104-100004 / Alley Rehabilitation - Miscellaneous (Voted 2008) / $1,802,603.00 / ($26,922.00) /  $1,775,681.00
704 / 530161-100000 / Roadway Improvements (Voted 2008) / $129,799.00 / ($10,953.00) / $118,846.00
704 / 530161-100070 / Roadway Improvements-Utility Relocation (Voted 2008) / $100,000.00 / ($100,000.00) / ($0.00)
704 / 540013-100000 / Permanent Pavement Markings (Voted 2008) / $771,565.00 / ($1,300.00) / ($770,265.00)
704 / 771010-100000 / Hayden Run Road - Leppert Road (Carryover) / $72,623.00/ ($72,623.00) / $0.00
746 / 530161-100013 / Roadway Improvements - SCMRF Reimbursements (Carryover) / $82.99 / ($82.99) /  $0.00
746 / 530210-100002 / Curb Rehabilitation - Qwik Curb / (Carryover) / $50,000.00 / ($15.00) /  $49,985.00
746 / 540007-100003 / Traffic Signal Installation - Signal Commodities / (Carryover) / $711,441.00 / ($361.00) /
$711,080.00
746 / 540008-100001 / Sign Upgrades / (Carryover) / $456,595.00 / ($2,176.00) /  $454,419.00
746 / 540013-100000 / Permanent Pavement Markings / (Carryover) / $388,746.00 / ($2,733.00) /  $386,013.00

704 / 530103-100015 / Arterial Street Rehabilitation - Karl Road/SR161 - Schrock Road (Carryover) / $0.00  /
$72,622.00 / $72,622.00
704 / 530103-100015 / Arterial Street Rehabilitation - Karl Road/SR161 - Schrock Road (Voted 2008) / $155.00  /
$172,011.00 / $172,166.00
746 / 530103-100015 / Arterial Street Rehabilitation - Karl Road/SR161 - Schrock Road  (Carryover) / $0.00 /
$5,367.00 / $5,367.00

SECTION 4.  That the transfer of cash and appropriation within The Streets and Highways G.O. Bonds Fund, 704, and
Build America Bond Fund, 746, be authorized as follows:

Transfer From:
Fund / Project / Project Name / O.L. 01-03 Codes / OCA / Amount
704 / 530103-100041 / Arterial Street Rehabilitation - Hamilton Road / 06-6600 / 740341 / $32,836.79
704 / 530104-100004 / Alley Rehabilitation - Miscellaneous / 06-6600 / 740404 / $26,921.56
704 / 530161-100000 / Roadway Improvements / 06-6600 / 590046 / $10,952.40
704 / 530161-100070 / Roadway Improvements-Utility Relocation / 06-6600 / 746170 / $100,000.00
704 / 540013-100000 / Permanent Pavement Markings / 06-6600 / 591147 / $1,300
704 / 771010-100000 / Hayden Run - Leppert / 06-6600 / 747110 / 72,622.32
746 / 530161-100013 / Roadway Improvements - SCMRF Reimbursements / 06-6600 / 531613 / $82.99
746 / 530210-100002 / Curb Rehabilitation - Qwik - Curb / 06-6600 / 762102 / 14.92
746 / 540007-100003 / Traffic Signal Installation - Signal Commodities / 06-6600 / 540703 / 360.57
746 / 540008-100001 / Sign Upgrades / 06-6600 / 540801 / 2,175.45
746 / 540013-100000 / Permanent Pavement Markings / 06-6600 / 761300 / $2,733.00

Transfer To:
Fund / Project / Project Name / O.L. 01-03 Codes / OCA / Amount
704 / 530103-100015 / Arterial Street Rehabilitation - Karl Road/SR161 - Schrock Road  / 06-6600 / 740315 /
$244,633.07
746 / 530103-100015 / Arterial Street Rehabilitation - Karl Road/SR161 - Schrock Road  / 06-6600 / 710315 / $5,366.93

SECTION 5. That the Real Estate Division of the City Attorney's Office be and is hereby authorized to expend
$250,000.00, or so much thereof as may be necessary to pay those costs relative to the acquisition of rights-of-way

City of Columbus Printed on 4/30/2024Page 3 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 0428-2012, Version: 1

$250,000.00, or so much thereof as may be necessary to pay those costs relative to the acquisition of rights-of-way
needed for the Karl Road Improvements project as follows:

Fund / Project / Project Name / O.L. 01-03 Codes / OCA / Amount
704 / 530103-100015 / Arterial Street Rehabilitation - Karl Road/SR161 - Schrock Road  / 06-6600 / 740315 /
$244,633.07
746 / 530103-100015 / Arterial Street Rehabilitation - Karl Road/SR161 - Schrock Road  / 06-6600 / 710315 / $5,366.93

SECTION 6. That the City Auditor is authorized to make any accounting changes to revise the funding source for all
contracts or contract modifications associated with this ordinance.

SECTION 7. That for the reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof, this ordinance is
hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval
by the Mayor or ten days after passage if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.

City of Columbus Printed on 4/30/2024Page 4 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

